8 October 2004

Attention:

To all Interested Offerors:

Subject:

Request for Clarification

Reference:

Request For Proposal (RFP) 071ARC34277, “PDA Application Software”

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to Section L, Paragraph L-2, “Offeror Responses”, the following question and Arcata/UNITeS’ answer is provided for your review.

Q:
Do you require the proposed product to be on a GSA Schedule?
A:
No; can be either commercial or GSA.  If Commercial, then the terms and conditions contained in Section’s B-J will apply and the offeror will be required to execute Section K.  

If you are proposing under GSA terms and conditions, then the offeror shall submit their offer accordingly and per paragraph L-4 (e), the offeror shall take exception to the RFP terms by requesting Arcata/UNITeS to accept the GSA terms.

You will still be required to address the technical requirements in Volume II of your proposal, no matter which basis your proposal is submitted under.

Q:
F-1; Is it your intent to have user training begin on the 8th of November, roughly 10 days after your desired project start date?  If so, how did you come up with this timeline and is it considered a requirement?
A:
The date of 8 November is a desired date and the offer shall identify if it is capable of providing the personnel and effort within that timeline.  If an offerors’ stated delivery of this service is unreasonable in relation to this date, then the delivery date would be considered in the Business Evaluation.

Respectfully,

Tom Antoniel

Lead Buyer
Arcata/UNITeS’ Procurement Department

